

# **WASHOE COUNTY**

Integrity Communication Service www.washoecounty.us

STAFF REPORT BOARD MEETING DATE: June 20, 2017 Finance LCCH

DA KM

Risk Mgt DE

HR NA

Other NA

DATE: Tuesday, May 16, 2017

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Captain Tim O'Connor, Patrol Division

(775) 328-3350 toconnor@washoecounty.us

THROUGH: Chuck Allen, Sheriff

SUBJECT: Accept a one-time donation [total of \$23,226.00] from Lifestyle Homes

to the Washoe County Sheriff's Office to be used for the Patrol Division

to purchase rifles, optics and related equipment, and, if approved,

authorize Comptroller's Office to make appropriate budget amendments.

(All Commission Districts)

## **SUMMARY**

It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) authorize acceptance of \$23,226.00 in donations from the Lifestyle Homes Foundation. The Lifestyle Homes Foundation gave a cash donation in the amount \$23,226.00 to the Washoe County Sheriff's Office, Patrol Division to be used to purchase rifles, optics and related equipment for the Motor Unit.

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, Secure and Healthy Communities.

## **PREVIOUS ACTION**

None.

#### **BACKGROUND**

The Motor Unit's primary functions are to conduct traffic enforcement and investigate traffic accidents. The unit also participates in dignitary protection, parade escorts, funeral escorts, honor guard detail and special events. Due to the limited space available on a motorcycle, the motorcycles have not had rifles. The Lifestyle Homes Foundation donation will provide a compact rifle, accessories and specialized mount to equip each motorcycle with a rifle.

# **FISCAL IMPACT**

Should the Board accept these donations, FY17 budget amendment(s) are necessary as follows:

Increase Revenues

20413-484000 (WCSO Donations) \$23,226.00

Increase Expenditures

20413-711504 (WCSO Donations Equipment non-capital) \$23,226.00

# RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners accept a one-time donation [total of \$23,226.00] from Lifestyle Homes to the Washoe County Sheriff's Office to be used for the Patrol Division to purchase rifles, optics and related equipment, and, if approved, authorize Comptroller's Office to make appropriate budget amendments.

#### **POSSIBLE MOTION**

Should the Board agree with staff's recommendation, a possible motion would be: Move to accept a one-time donation [total of \$23,226.00] from Lifestyle Homes to the Washoe County Sheriff's Office to be used for the Patrol Division to purchase rifles, optics and related equipment, and, if approved, authorize Comptroller's Office to make appropriate budget amendments.